
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 28 4 21 18 71 691 20 442 225 1,378

Belleville 37 8 8 51 104 442 38 109 77 666

Brantford 11 2 0 0 13 180 8 170 57 415

Guelph 30 0 13 67 110 243 70 134 576 1,023

Hamilton 59 14 103 151 327 704 92 929 1,168 2,893

Kingston 55 6 11 0 72 315 24 114 239 692

Kitchener area 57 14 104 20 195 1,095 70 715 1,970 3,850

London 150 4 46 2 202 1,840 26 759 1,342 3,967

Oshawa 117 0 18 0 135 1,208 60 824 743 2,835

Ottawa 260 38 213 300 811 2,283 271 1,961 2,942 7,457

Peterborough 32 0 24 0 56 275 14 98 8 395

St. Catharines-Niagara 152 6 20 0 178 1,266 104 614 212 2,196

Sudbury 6 2 0 2 10 130 18 27 20 195

Thunder Bay 3 0 0 0 3 120 10 0 154 284

Toronto 767 52 411 1,010 2,240 10,172 1,410 6,982 20,174 38,738

Windsor 35 2 0 0 37 760 178 188 61 1,187

Chatham-Kent 12 4 4 0 20 294 60 77 168 599

Cornwall 4 6 0 3 13 72 66 12 4 154

Kawartha Lakes 25 0 0 0 25 268 4 0 38 310

North Bay 15 0 16 0 31 71 4 24 0 99

Sarnia 14 0 0 0 14 211 16 0 2 229

Sault Ste. Marie 4 0 0 0 4 50 6 6 0 62

Total 1,873 162 1012 1,624 4,671 22,690 2,569 14,185 30,180 69,624

All Ontario* 5,041 75,203

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1
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Metropolitan Area JAN - DEC 2016 JAN - DEC 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,723 1,378 -20% 

Belleville 522 666 28% 

Brantford 331 415 25% 

Guelph 1,061 1,023 -4% 

Hamilton 3,269 2,893 -12% 

Kingston 412 692 68% 

Kitchener area 4,074 3,850 -5% 

London 3,116 3,967 27% 

Oshawa 2,491 2,835 14% 

Ottawa 5,298 7,457 41% 

Peterborough 495 395 -20% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,957 2,196 12% 

Sudbury 289 195 -33% 

Thunder Bay 183 284 55% 

Toronto 39,027 38,738 -1% 

Windsor 1,266 1,187 -6% 

Chatham-Kent 119 599 403% 

Cornwall 217 154 -29% 

Kawartha Lakes 305 310 2% 

North Bay 70 99 41% 

Sarnia 214 229 7% 

Sault Ste. Marie 99 62 -37% 

Total 66,538 69,624 5% 

All Ontario ** 71,863 75,203 5% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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